VINTAGE CADWELL

A DAY OF HIGH SPEED NOSTALGIA
ORGANISED BY THE VINTAGE M. C.CLUB

AT THE CADWELL PARK MOTOR CIRCUIT
SATURDAY 23" MAY 1970

OFFICIAL PROGRAMME:TWO SHILLINGS




This meeting is organised by THE VINTAGE MOTOR CYCLE CLUB and is
held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U. (Permit No.
Q335). Restricted to machines manufactured before Ist January 1945.
All races will be of 8 laps (total 12 miles) duration. Closed to Club.

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Clerk of the Course and

Stewards Secretary of the Meeting
A.C.. A. A. Green P. D. MacDiarmid,
V.M.C.C. D. Knowles 13 Rutland Crescent,
C. Trumper Luton, Beds.
Judge and Starter Chief Marshal
E. E. Thompson R. Read
A.C.U, Timekeepers Scrutineers
H. Clenshaw (National) K. Goodall

W. Codling (Grade B)

VINTAGE RACING .

The programme of events that you will see today has been organised by a
group of enthusiasts within the V.M.C.C. for the benefit and enjoyment of
riders, officials and spectators alike. It is a team effort, and we are
deeply grateful to all those who have contributed to it.

Statistics - V.M.C.C. Cadwell Entries

Class 25 5.68 7.9.68 24.5.69 21.9.69 23.5.70
Standards 1 il 20 24 20 I
Threewheelers(Scratch) 6  § 7 - b
Vintage Racing " 32 34 42 38 35 |
Post Vintage " " 26 40 47 48 53
Post War e - - 10 14 -

75 92 126 124 114

D



PROGRAMME OF EVENTS AND LIST OF ENTRIES

Races
EVENT 1 - 8 Lop scratch race Standard Vintage Class 1
EVENT 2 - 8 Lap scratch race Racing Vintage Class 2,3
EVENT 3 - 8 Lap scratch race Pre -1940 Three -wheelers 7
EVENT 4 - 8 Lap scratch race Racing Post Vintage Class 4,5,6
EVENT 5 - Regularity Speed Trial Standard Vintage/P.V.Class Prelude
EVENT 6 - 8 Lap handicap race Pre -1940 Three-wheelers 12
EVENT 7 - 8 Lap handicap race - Racing Vintage Class 8%
EVENT 8 - 8 Lap handicap race - Racing Post Vintage Class 10,11
No. Rider Town Year Machine Capacity Races
1 John Wilkinson London 1930 Norton 490 3,9
2  John Wilkinson London 1937 Norton 530 6,11
3 Derek Mayers Chadwell Heath 1934 A.J.S. 495 5,11
4  Roger Gagg Chilwell 1939 Triumph 498 5,11
5 Roger Gagg Chilwell 1938 Triumph 498 R.S.T.
6  Bill Tver Liverpool 1932 Morgan 998 7,12
7 lvan Rhodes Borrowash 1927 Velocette 348 1
8  Ivan Rhodes Borrowash 1930 Velocette 348 3,9
9  Ivan Rhodes Borrowash 1937 Velocette 495 6,11
10 Willy Wilshere Watford 1930 Ariel 497  RST, 1
1T Willy Wilshere Watford 1930 Rudge 499 2,8
12 George Silk Sandiacre 1928 Scott 625 2,8
14 Ken Julian Kirby Muxloe 1937 Scott 498 4,10
15 John Humpherson Hexham 1939 Sunbeam 348 4,10
16  Phil Hodgkiss Bewdley 1935 Ariel 497 5
17  Phil Hodgkiss Bewdley 1935 Excelsior 349 11
18 L. W. Jackson Nazeing 1922 A.J.S. 348  RST, 1
19 Mike Wilkinson Narborough 1938 Velocette 495 4,10
20 Paul Whitehead Solihull 1939 Velocette 348 5,11
21 Paul Whitehead Solihull 1929 Norton 490 RST, 1
22 Steve Stephenson Virginia Water 1926 Sunbeam 493 3,9
23 Trevor Stephenson Virginia Water 1926 Sunbeam 493 2,8



No.

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Rider
John Blythe

Jonathan Parkes
Jack Dearden
Jack Dearden
Bob Torrens
Harry Bacon
Alfred Bacon
Mick Broom
Mick Broom
Rob Buxton
Don Daly

Don Daly
Alan Evans
Phil Heath
Phil Heath
Mervyn Stratford
Bill Mocre
Barry Copley
Harry Voice
Tim Cameron
Roger Corbitt
Bernard Wilson
A.C.E.Rich
Dave Ward
Trevor Smith
Ed Luton

Bob Collett
Bob Collett

B. Robinson
Denton Punter
Tony Teasdale
Don Murray
B.L. Denehey
Dave Lecoq
David Magnus
Peter Robson
Peter Robson

Town
Scunthorpe
Kidderminster
Bradwell
Bradwell
Eaton Socon

Sutton-in-Ashfield
Sutton-in-Ashfield

Queniborough
Queniborough
Gravesend
Brentwood
Brentwood
Woodhouse Eaves
Queniborough
Queniborough
Amersham
Kimberley
Sowerby Bridge
Clevedon
Redditch
Loughborough
Brentwood
Hardwicke
Rugby

West Hallam
Bristol

Flitton

Flitton
Fakenham
London
Ormskirk
Sutton Coldfield
Wisbech
Harpenden
Royston

Market Harborough 1929
Market Harborough 1933

Year Machine Capacity Races
1929 Velocette 348 2,8
1937 Ariel 497 4,10
1928 Sunbeam 493 1
1928 Sunbeam 493 2,8,
1930 Scott 645 2,8
1933 Scott 598 4,10
1935 Norton 490 4,10
1937 Triumph 498 6,11
1931 Norton 490 7,12
1938 Excelsior 349 4,10
1939 Velocette 348 5,11
1937 Brough Sup. 990 R.S.T.
1934 Norton 348 5,11
1926 H.R.D. 490 1
19392 Norton 499 6,11
1936 Rudge 249 4,10
1936 Excelsior 349 4,10
1939 Velocette 348 5,11
1931 Excelsior 498 6,11
1938 B.S . A. 498 6,11
1930 Ariel 497 2,8
1939 Velocette 348 5,11
1929 Rudge 499 1,3,9
1930 Scott 498 2,8
1929 Scott 498 RST,1,2,8
1939 Velocette 348 6,11
1929 Scott-Norton 490 3,9
1938 Triumph 498 6,11
1928 A.J.S. 498 2,8
1937 Velocette 249 R.S.T.
1929 Norton 490 3,9
1939 Velocette 348 5,11
1934 Velocette 348 5,11
1929 Scott 520 3,9
1939 Ariel 497 4,10
Rudge 499 3,9
Norton 490 6,11



No.
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
95
9

Rider

Roger Cramp
Roger Cramp
W. Woods

H. J. Preece
H. J. Preece
Roger Matthews
Mike Saville
P. O'Neal

Ron Russell
Clive Hawkins

Brian Clutterbuck

Peter Welch
Peter Welch
Maurice Patey
Julian Harvey
John Greenham
John Greenham
Clive Robbins
Stewart Rogers
Roger Allen
Titch Allen
Titch Allen
John Holmes
John Holmes
John Grew

J. Davies
Chris Williams

Mitchell Fordham

Bill Head

Geoff Wilderspin
Hugh Wilderspin

John Lane
John Lane
Harry Swingler
Keith Wakelin
Keith Wakelin
Hugh Harrison

Town
Loughborough
Loughborough
Long Eaton
Thame
Thame
Che ltenham
Newent
Royston
Birmingham
Loughborough
Bickenhill
Borrowash
Borrowash
Mickleover
Colchester
Lincoln
Lincoln
Bristol
Feltham
Beeston
Ibstock
Ibstock
Bourne
Bourne
Ashby
Derby
We lwyn
Odkington
Moira
Girton
Girton
Chatham
Chatham
Melton Mowbray
Derby
Derby

London

Year Machine Capacity Races
1929 Velocette 348 3,9
1939 Velocette 348 6,11
1937 Rudge 499 5,10
1931 Sunbeam 493 4,10
1930 Douglas 59 RST, 1
1935 Sunbeam 348 RST, 5,10
1939 Ariel 497 5,10
1928 Scott 498 2,8
1930 Velocette 348 2,8
1938 Velocette 348 5,10
1928 A.J.S. 348 RST, 1
1930 Rudge 499 3,9
1935 Rudge 249 4,10
1930 Scott 59 3,9
1933 Norton 490 5,10
1930 A.J.S. 348 RST, 1
1934 Federation 248 4,10
1931 Velocette 348 RST, 5,10
1932 Norton 490 6,11
1939 Triumph 498 7,12
1939 Norton 490 7,12
1930 Velocette 348 2,8
1929 Rudge 499 3,9
1939 Rudge 499 6,11
1926 Sunbeam 493 2,8
1938 Scott 498 5,10
1926 Scott 625 3,9
1930 Scott 59 2,8
1934 Velocette 348 5,10
1926 Omega-JAP 344 2,8
1936 Matchless 498 7,12
1928 Norton 490 RST, 1
1928 Norton 490 3,9
1926 Norton 490 2,8
1940 Velocette 249 10
1936 Velocette 348 4
1930 Scott 498 2,8



No.

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

(15~

Rider

lan Pearce

lan Pearce
Alex Mawdsley
Peter Taylor
Peter Taylor

John Priest
Bill Page
Bill Page

Colin Butterfield
Jim Merchant
John Greenwood
John Greenwood
Ron Balnaves
Richard Atkinson
Peter Bradbury
Robert Mayers
Peter Markham

Town

Bridgnorth
Bridgnorth
Southport
Cambridge
Cambridge
Grafton Flyford
Castleford
Castleford
Knottingley
Doncaster
Bromyard
Bromyard
Birmingham
Pontefract
High Lane
Chadwell Heath
Christchurch

o

Year Machine Capacity Races
1929 Scott 596 3,9
1935 Scott 596 4,10
1931 Velocette 348 6,11
1930 Scoftt 596 3;9
1939 Levis 498 4,10
1932 Morgan 1098 712
1928 Sunbeam 493 ]
1933 Velocette 348 6,11
1936 OK/37 Rudge 348/499 4,
1931-6 Brough Sup. 998 6,11
1927 Scott 596 3,9
1925 Scott 596 RST, 1
1939 Ariel 497 4,10
1938 Ariel 497 RST
1935 Norton 550 6,11
1930 A.J.S. 495 3,9
1936 Norton 490 6,11



EXPLANATORY NOTES

HIGH SPEED REGULARITY TRIAL / STANDARD VINTAGE CLASS

(Race 1)

Both these events are for road-going motorcycles although the High Speed
Trial caters for Post Vintage as well as the earlier machinery .
Competitive events for 'standards’ enjoy popularity within the Racing
Section and serve os a very useful introduction to the joys of the track,
although some of our most expert riders support them.

In Race 1 there will be at least one major “dust-up" between the hard
riding trio Wilshere~Rhodes-Heath and, although Ivan Rhodes has won
almost every Standard Vintage race at Cadwell during the last two
years, his supremacy is under constant attack.- If you compare the field
in the Standard Vintage Class with the machinery in the Racing Vintage
Class you will observe how closely linked were super-sports and racing

designs in thatera ............



Riders in the High Speed Trial are being tested for their ability to
maintain a specified average speed for a period of about twenty minutes.
Side valve machines and O .H.V. of less than 250 c.c. will average

44 m.p.h., while others must lap as closely as possible to 51 m.p.h.

It's not as easy as it sounds! At the expiry of the twenty minute period
competitors will receive the finisher's flag as they pass the timing box;
the winner being he who returns an average speed closest to the target

set.

RACING VINTAGE CLASS (Races 2, 3, 8, 9)

This group of machinery includes a wide variety of motorcycles of the
type that the V.M.C.C. was originally formed to preserve for posterity.
Even today, new examples are unearthed and restored to serviceable order
and interest in the earliest class shows no signs of abatement.

The two scratch races are arranged with the intention of providing the



closest possible racing for competitors and Race 2 may well see a win by
veteran Willy Wilshere who never fails to astonish by his outstanding verve
and skill, although he was riding fast before most of us were on solid
foods.

Rarities here today include Wilderspin's neat Omega-Jap, in very authentic
and original trim and typical of a whole realm of 'assembly-job" vintage
racers that largely disappeared.

Race No. 3 contains the cream of high speed vintage raceware, dominated
by the incomparable Clive Waye Scott ridden as ever by Chris Williams.
The role of No. 1 giant killer will be disputed by Messrs. Cramp and
Rhodes on their light, high-revving KTT Velocettes, pursued hotly by an
extraordinarily close-matched crowd of classic machinery. Bob Collett
has been a little off-form lately but could provide a serious challenge

if the mood takes him, while John Wilkinson (Norton) seems to go faster

at each successive meeting.



RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS (Races 4, 5, 6,10, 11)

Very strong support for Post Vintage Events continues and obliges us to
provide three scratch races for these machines.

Until last year the class was dominated by Ivan Rhodes and his tiny,
highly manceuvrable 348 cc. KTT Mk. IV. Then, the dashing

Mick Broom appeared on the Geeson Bros.' Triumph Speed Twin and
vanquished the diminutive Velocette. We waited through the '69
winter months to see how Ivan would respond and the result of much
searching and rebuilding was seen last month at Mallory. On that
occasion the Rhodes Secret Weapon - a genuine 495 cc. Works engined
o.h.c. Velocette did not turn the tables on the Broom-Triumph, but it
certainly has the potential. lvan reports that it has appreciably more
steam than its little brother, but the greater weight makes it more
difficult to throw round the bends of Cadwell.

Mick Broom and the Geesons have meanwhile been changing camshafts
and exhaust pipes - blowing off modern Manx Nortons at odd Club
meetings to bed in the rings, and laconically watching the preparations

of the opposition. We have heard on the grapevine that



John Wilkinson is regarded by Maestro Broom as a very serious
challenge and there is no doubt that John has travelled progressively

faster of late ....... .. in this closs, too.

PRE-1940 THREEWHEELERS (Races 7 and 12)

Wonderful spectator-appeal is provided by our threewheeled racers,
and Mick Broom takes time off from serious solo racing to provide the
Cadwell cabaret. Broom and Hibbitt at the hairpin should not be
missed. However, there is some serious work done by our Morgan
friends whese support enable us to show you the increasingly rare
spectacle of sidecars and cyclecars racing together.

Regrettably, support for Cadwell’s threewheeler events shows no

sign of revival and entries are lower than necessary to justify more
than one event per annum. So enjoy the experience while you can,

and press your sidecar/Morgan friends to venture forth in 1971,



N )

y

REGULARITY SPEED TRIAL (Approx. 20 minutes)

For standard Vintage and Post Vintage Motorcycles

_Ni’ Rider

%  ROGER GAGG

$®  WILLY WILSHERE
¥~ L.W. JACKSON
- 21  PAUL WHITEHEAD
-85 DON DALY

48  TREVOR SMITH

53 DENTON PUNTER
45 H.J. PREECE

&~ ROGER MATTHEWS

71 BRIAN CLUTTERBUCK

76  JOHN GREENHAM
#8~ CLIVE ROBBINS

£ JOHN LANE

% JOHN GREENWOOD

111 RICHARD ATKINSON

RESULT: 1.

Town

Chilwell
Watford
Nazeing
Solihull
Brentwood
W. Hallam
London
Thame
Cheltenham
Bickenhill
Lincoln
Bristol
Chatham
Bromyard
Pontefract

PRE LUDE

(EVENT FIVE)
Year Machine c.C.
1938 Triumph 498
1930 Ariel 497
1929 A.J).S. 348
1929 Norton 490
1937 Brough Sup. 990
1929 Scott 498
1937 Velocette 249
1930 Douglas 596
1935 Sunbeam 348
1928 A.J.S. 348
1930 A.J.S. 348
1931 Velocette 348
1928 Norton 490
1925 Scott 596
1938 Ariel 497




STANDARD VINTAGE CLASS

(EVENT ONE)

No.
~ 7
A
o 21
-~ 26
~ 37
-
~ 48
r@—
-3
- 76

Q2
~ 104

Rider

IVAN RHODES
WILLY WILSHERE
L. W. JACKSON
PAUL WHITEHEAD
JACK DEARDEN

PHIL HEATH

A.C.E.RICH
TREVOR SMITH

H. J. PREECE

BRIAN CLUTTERBUCK
JOHN GREENHAM

JOHN LANE
BILL PAGE

Town

Borrowash
Watford
Nazeing
Solihull
Bradwell
Queniborough
Hardwicke
W. Hallam
Thame
Bickenhill
Lincoln
Chatham
Castleford

#09- JOHN GREENWOOD Bromyard

RESULT: 1.

Year

RACE 1 (SCRATCH)

Machine

1927
1930
1929
1929
1928
1926
1929
1929
1930
1928
1930
1928
1928
1925

Velocette
Ariel
AvidiSs
Necrton
Sunbeam
H.R.D:
Rudge
Scott
Douglas
A 3 S,
A S,
Norton
Sunbeam
Scott

348
497
348
490
492
490
499
498
596
348
348
490
493
596



RACING VINTAGE CLASS

(EVENTS TWO AND SEVEN)

RACE 2 (SCRATCH)
RACE 8 (HANDICAP)

No.  Rider Town Year Machine C.8
o7 WILLY WILSHERE Watford 1930 Rudge 499
o 12 GEORGE SILK Sandiacre 1928 Scott 625

@ .  TREVOR STEPHENSON Virginia Water 1926 Sunbeam 493
o 24 JOHN BLYTHE Scunthorpe 1929 Velocette 348
- 28 JACK DEARDEN Bradwell 1928 Sunbeam 493
~ 28 BOB TORRENS Eaton Socon 1930 Scott 645
744 ROGER CORBITT Loughborough 1930 Ariel 497
w 47 DAVE WARD Rugby 1930 Scott 498
- 48 TREVOR SMITH West Hallam 1929 Scott 498
s 52 B. ROBINSON Fakenham 1928 A.J.S. 498
-~ 68 P. O'NEAL Royston 1928 Scott 498
« 69 RON RUSSELL Birmingham 1930 Velocette 348
~ *82 TITCH ALLEN Ibstock 1930 Velocette 348
» 85 JOHN GREEN Ashby 1926 Sunbeam 493
~ 88 MITCHELL FORDHAM  Odkington 1930 Scoft 596
- 90 GEOFF WILDERSPIN  Girton 1926 Omega-Jap 344
= 94 HARRY SWINGLER Melton Mowbray 1926 Norton 490
= 96 HUGH HARRISON London 1930 Scott 498

* Race 8 only.

RESULT:~

RACE 2: 1. 2 3. 4.

RACE 8: 1. 2. 3. 4.




RACING VINTAGE CLASS RACE 3 (SCRATCH)
RACE 9 (HANDICAP)

EVENTS TWO AND SEVEN)

No. Rider Town Year Machine c.c.
1 JOHN WILKINSON  London 1930 Norton 490
8 IVAN RHODES Borrowash 1930 Velocette 348
22  STEVE STEPHENSON Virginia Water 1926 Sunbeam 493
46 A.C,E.RICH Hardwicke 1929 Rudge 499
50 BOB COLLETT Flitton 1929 Scott-Norton 490
54 TONY TEASDALE Ormskirk 1929 Norton 490
57 DAVE LECOQ Harpenden 1929 Scott 520
59  PETER ROBSON Market Harborough 1929 Rudge 499
61  ROGER CRAMP Loughberough 1929 Velocette 348
*72  PETER WELCH Borrowash 1930 Rudge 499
74  MAURICE PATEY Mickleover 1930 Scott 596
83  JOHN HOLMES Bourne 1929 Rudge 499
, 87 CHRIS WILLIAMS Welwyn 1926 Scott 625
93  JOHN LANE * Chatham 1928 Norton 490
98 IAN PEARCE Bridgnorth 1929 Scott 596
101 PETER TAYLOR Cambridge 1930 Scott 596
- 108 JOHN GREENWOOD Bromyard 1927 Scott 596
- 113 ROBERT MAYERS Chadwell Heath 1930 A.J.S. 495

Race 3 only. N

RESULTS:-

RACE 3; 1. 25 3. 4.

RACE 9: 1. 2, 3. 4.




RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS

(EVENT FOUR)
No. Rider
— 14  KEN JULIAN
« 15  JOHN HUMPHERSON
19 MIKE WILKINSON
— 25 JONATHAN PARKES
.~ 29  HARRY BACON
— 30  ALFRED BACON
33 ROB BUXTON
— 39  MERVYN STRATFORD
— 40 BILL MOORE
.— 58  DAVID MAGNUS
__ 64 H.J. PREECE
— 73  PETER WELCH
77 JOHN GREENHAM
~ 95  KEITH WAKELIN
- 99  IAN PEARCE
102 PETER TAYLOR
— 106 COLIN BUTTERFIELD
110 RON BALNAVES

RESULT: 1.

Town

Kirby Muxloe
Hexham
Narborough
Kidderminster
Sutton/Ashfield
Sutton/Ashfield
Gravesend
Amersham
Kimberley
Royston

Thame
Borrowash
Lincoln

Derby
Bridgnorth
Cambridge
Knottingley

Birmingham

RACE 4 (SCRATCH)

Year Machine

1937 Scott
1939 Sunbeam
1938 Velocette
1937 Ariel
1933 Scott
1935 Nerton
1938 Excelsior
1936 Rudge
1936 Excelsior
1939 Ariel
1931 Sunbeam
1935 Rudge
1934 Federation
1936 Velocette
1935 Scoftt
1939 Levis
1936 O.K./
Rudge
1939 Ariel

498
348
495
497
596
490
349
249
349
497
493
249
248
348
596
498
348/
499
497




RACING POST VINTAGE

CLASS

16

- 56

75

(EVENT FOUR)
No. Rider
3 DEREK MAYERS
4 ROGER GAGG
PHIL HODGKISS
20 PAUL WHITEHEAD
34 DON DALY
3  ALAN EVANS
41 BARRY COPLEY
45  BERNARD WILSON
55  DON MURRAY
B. L. DENEHEY
63 W.WOODS
66  ROGER MATTHEWS
67  MIKE SAVILLE
70 CLIVE HAWKINS
JULIAN HARVEY
78  CLIVE ROBBINS
86  J. DAVIES
89  BILL HEAD

RESULT: 1.

Town

Chadwell Heath
Chilwell
Bewdley
Solihull
Brentwood
Woodhouse Eaves
Sowerby Bridge
Brentwood
Sutton Coldfield
Wisbech

Long Eaton
Cheltenham
Newent
Loughborough
Colchester
Bristol

Derby

Moira

RACE 5 (SCRATCH)

Year

Machine

1934
1939
1935
1939
1939
1934
1939
1939
1939
1934
1937
1935
1939
1938
1933
1931
1938
1934

Al S
Triumph
Ariel
Velocette
Velocette
Norton
Velocette
Velocette
Velocette
Velocette
Rudge
Sunbeam
Arie| MEEEV
Ve locette
Norton
Velocette
Scott
Velocette

495
498
497
348
348
348
348
348
348
348
499
348
497
348
490
348
498
348




RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS

(EVENT FOUR)
No. Rider
2 JOHN WILKINSON
i P IVAN RHODES
~ 31 MICK BROOM
_ 38 ‘PHIL HEATH
— 42 HARRY VOICE
— 43  TIM CAMERON
« 49 ED LUTON
—51 BOB COLLETT
-~ 60 PETER ROBSON
62  ROGER CRAMP
«79  STEWART ROGERS
-~ 84  JOHN HOLMES
100 ALEX MAWDSELY
-~ 105 BILL PAGE
- 107 JIM MERCHANT
= 112 PETER BRADBURY
< 114 PETER MARKHAM
RESULT: 1.

Town

London
Borrowash
Queniborough
Queniborough
Clevedon
Redditch
Bristol

Flitton

Market Harborough
Loughborough
Fe ltham
Bourne
Southport
Castleford
Doncaster
High Lane
Christchurch

Year

RACE 6 (SCRATCH)

Machine

1937
1937
1937
1939
1931
1938
1939
1938
1933
1939
1939
1939
1931
1933

1931-6Brough Sup.

1935
1936

Norton
Velocette
Triumph
Norton
Excelsior
B.S.A.
Velocette
Triumph
Norton
Velocette
Norton
Rudge
Velocette
Velocette

Norton
Norton

530
495
498
499
498
498
348
498
490
348
490
499
348
348
998
550
490




PRE-1940 THREE-WHEELERS RACE 7 (SCRATCH)

RACE 12 (HANDICAP)

(EVENTS THREE AND SIX)

Driver

Town

No . Year Machine c.c
6 WILLIAM TVER Liverpool 1932 Morgan 998
Pass: William Winstanley  Liverpool
32 MICK BROOM Queniborough 1931 Norton 490
Pass: Geoff Hibbitt Leicester
80 ROGER ALLEN Beeston 1939 Triumph 498
Pass: Clive Hawkins Loughborough
81 TITCH ALLEN Ibstock 1939 Norton 490
Pass: John Muggleston Overseal
91 HUGH WILDERSPIN  Girton 1936 Matchless 498
Pass: Geoff Wilderspin Girton
103  JOHN PRIEST Grafton Flyford 1932 Morgan 1098
Pass: Colin Johns Bourneville

- 72 1/
RESULTS:-
RACE7: 1. 3. 4.
RACE 12: 1. 3. 4.




RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS RACE 10 (HANDICAP)

(EVENT EIGHT)
No . Rider Town Year Machine c.C.
14 KEN JULIAN Kirby Muxloe 1937 Scott 498
15 JOHN HUMPHERSON Hexham 1939 Sunbeam 348
19 MIKE WILKINSON Narborough 1938 Velocette 495
25 JONATHAN PARKES Kidderminster 1937 Ariel 497
29 HARRY BACON Sutton/Ashfield 1933 Scott 596
30 ALFRED BACON Sutton/Ashfield 1935 Norton 490
33 ROB BUXTON Gravesend 1938 Excelsior 349
39 MERVYN STRATFORD Amersham 1936 Rudge 249
40 BILL MOORE Kimberley 1936 Excelsior 349
58 DAVID MAGNUS Royston 1939 Ariel 497
63 W.WOODS long Ecton 1937 Rudge 499
64 H. J., PREECE Thame 1931 Sunbeam 493
66 ROGER MATTHEWS Cheltenham 1935 Sunbeam 348
67 MIKE SAVILLE Newent 1939 Ariel 497
70 CLIVE HAWKINS Loughborough 1938 Velocette 348
73 PETER WELCH Borrowash 1935 Rudge 249
75 JULIAN HARVEY Colchester 1933 Nerton 490
77 JOHN GREENHAM Lincoln 1934 Federation 248
78 CLIVE ROBBINS Bristol 1931 Velocette 348
86 J. DAVIES Derby 1938 Scott 498
89 BILL HEAD Moira 1934 Velocette 348
95 KEITH WAKELIN Derby 1940 Velocette 249
99 1AN PEARCE Bridgnorth 1935 Scott 596
102 PETER TAYLOR Cambridge 1939 Levis 498
106 COLIN BUTTERFIELD  Knottingley 193 O .K./ 348 /
Rudge 499
110 RON BALNAVES Birmingham 1939 Ariel 497

RESULT: 1. 2. 3. 4.




RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS

(EVENT EIGHT)

No.
2

4
9
17
20
31
34
36
38
41
42
43
45
49
51
55
56
60
62
79
84
100
105
107
112
114

Rider

JOHN WILKINSON

DEREK MAYERS
ROGER GAGG
IVAN RHODES
PHIL HODGKISS
PAUL WHITEHEAD
MICK BROOM
DON DALY
ALAN EVANS
PHIL HEATH
BARRY COPLEY
HARRY VOICE
TIM CAMERON
BERNARD WILSON
ED LUTON

BOB COLLETT
DON MURRAY

B. L. DENEHEY
PETER ROBSON
ROGER CRAMP
STEWART ROGERS
JOHN HOLMES
ALEX MAWDSLEY
BILL PAGE

JIM MERCHANT
PETER BRADBURY
PETER MARKHAM

RESULT: 1.

Town

London
Chadwell Heath
Chilwell
Borrowash
Bewdley
Solihull
Queniborough
Brentwood
Woodhouse Eaves
Queniborough
Sowerby Bridge
Clevedon
Redditch
Brentwood
Bristol

Flitton

Sutton Coldfield
Wisbech

Market Harborough
Loughborough
Feltham

Bourne
Southport
Castleford
Doncaster

High Lane
Christchurch

RACE 11 (HANDICAP)

Year Machine

1937 Norton
1934 A.J.S.
1939 Triumph
1937 Velocette
1935 Excelsior
1939 Velocette
1937 Triumph
1939 Velocette
1934 Norton
19392 Norton
1939 Velocette
1931 Excelsior
1938 B.S.A.
1939 Velocette
1939 Velccette
1938 Triumph
1939 Velocette
1934 Velocette
1933 Norton
1939 Velocette
1939 Norton
1939 Rudge
1931 Velocette
1933 Velocette
1931-6Brough Sup.
1935 Norton
1936 Norton

4.

C.C.

530
495
498
495
349
348
498
348
348
499
348
498
498
348
348
498
348
348
490
348
490
499
348
348
998
550
490




"TOP 28" HANDICAP RACE

(Allcomers)

Provided that we can keep to our timetable, the last event of the day will be

an invitation handicap race for the fastest 28 riders of the day.

Rumour has

it that some of our most "desperate " riders will be started on scratch together

in a grand finale of speed, sound, Castrol 'R and colour.

N

Rider

3
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ALL RACES WILL BE OF 8 LAPS (TOTAL 12 MILES) DURATION

POPULARITY POLL (Entries at this meeting) VELOCETTE 24, SCOTT 18,
NORTON 17, RUDGE 10, SUNBEAM 9, ARIEL8, AJS 6, TRIUMPH 5,
EXCELSIOR 4, MORGAN 2, BROUGH 2, and | each of the following:
HRD, BSA, Scott/Norton, Douglas, Federation, Omega, Matchless, Levis.

otandard Machines are those to original specification running with silencers.
Racing Machines must comply with the Vintage Racing Specification.

Post Vintage Machines are of a type made between Ist January 1931 and
Jlst December 1944,

WARNING: MOTORCYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS AND PEOPLE
ATTENDING THIS MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK.
It is a condition of admission to the circuit that all persons having any
connection with the promotion, crganisation or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land and drivers and owners of the vehicles,
and passengers in the vehicles, are absclved from all liability arising out
of accidents, damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket holders or
their possessions.

The Vintage Motor Cycle Club gratefully acknowledges the assistance of
the St. John Ambulance Brigade, the Cadwell Park Circuit and all the
Marshals and other voluntary officials who have made the meeting possible.

NEXT VINTAGE CADWELL : SATURDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER 1970
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